01 - 05 - 200ก FORM PTO-1595 (MODIFIED) ET U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE( (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101237512 Tab settings ≎ে≎> ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or com-2. Name and address of receiving party (ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): ✓D.S. Standard Limited Name: Donison, Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 600 North Brown Street ☐ Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Titusville State: PA ZIP: 16354 ✔ Other Royalty interest Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No Execution Date: November 18, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 5,847,301 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...**/**...<u>\$40.00</u> Internal Address: Hale and Dorr LLP ☐ Enclosed ✔ Charge fees to Deposit Account • Charge any additional fees associated with this Street Address: 60 State Street paper or during the pendancy of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account. 8. Deposit account number: City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109 08-0219 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9.

Statement and signature.

Name of Person Signing

original document.

Sarah L. Byrne

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

## ROYALTY INTEREST AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that, effective January 12, 1999, for and in consideration of the sum of FIVE U.S. DOLLARS (US \$5.00) and other consideration in hand paid, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned has created a Royalty Interest in favour of Donison, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having its registered office at 600 North Brown Street, Titusville, Crawford County, Pennsylvania 16354, referable to the following properties (the "Properties"):

- (a) U. S. Patent for "STIFFENED KEYS", dated December 8, 1998 and registered in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office as number 5,847,301; and,
- (b) The Trademark: "D.S.", registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as number 2,080,034.

The Royalty Interest, which was created by and is defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of a certain Partner/Shareholder Buy-Out Agreement dated the 12<sup>th</sup> day of January, 1999, between, *inter alia*, the undersigned and the Assignee, requires the undersigned to pay royalties in respect of the Properties of 2% of sale proceeds of certain assets, 2% of charges for certain services and twelve percent 12% of royalty and license fees received, all as more particularly set out in the Partner/Shareholder Buy-Out Agreement.

Paragraph 7 of the Partner/Shareholder Buy-Out Agreement provides that the undersigned may transfer the Properties, subject to the Royalty obligations.

In witness whereof, the undersigned has caused these presents to be signed this 18 day of 199.

D. S. STANDARD LIMITED

(a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership)

David Steinbuhler, President

D. S. Standard, Inc., General Partner

Royal int agr ds standard.agr

**RECORDED: 12/16/1999** 

PATENT REEL: 010461 FRAME: 0224